
did not. He was asked if he made any kind of comments that he was a police officer. 

He stated that he did not. He was asked if at any time during the encounter with this 

office or any other officers with the Cottage Grove Police Department, if he made 

any attempt to use his status as a police officer to influence the outcome of the stop. 

He stated that he did not. 

Officer McTaggart was asked if he was in possession of a handgun at the time of the 

traffic stop. He stated that he was. I asked him if it was his primary duty gun, a 

secondary/back-up gun or a personal weapon. He stated that it was his back-up gun 

and that he was qualified with our Range with the weapon. The weapon was loaded 

at the time. 

Officer McTaggart was asked if he was in the possession of a P.B.T. at the time of his 

arrest and where the P.B.T. was located in his vehicle. He stated that it was a 

Department P.B.T. from the 3rd Pct. 

Officer McTaggart placed the P.B.T. in his personal vehicle 

at the end of his shift. He was holding on to the equipment so that he could be sure 

that his recruit would have one available to him during his ten day. The P.B.T. was 

on the front passenger seat of his vehicle. I asked him if he planned on returning the 

equipment. He stated that he had intended to return the equipment. 

Officer McTaggart was asked if he had a ballistic vest in the trunk of his vehicle at 

the time of his arrest. He stated that he did. I asked him if it was his duty vest or an 
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additional vest. He stated that it was his ballistic vest from when he had worked for 

the Howard Lake Police Department. The reason it was in his trunk was because he 

had continued to work for them periodically. 

Officer McTaggart was asked if he had had a chance to review the associated police 

reports prior to this interview. He stated that he had and that he did not dispute any 

of the facts in those reports. 

Officer McTaggart has kept me informed about any court dates or any other related 

matters involving his case. 

Officer McTaggart was asked if there were any facts concerning this incident that he 

had knowledge of but had not disclosed to me. He stated that there was not. 

Officer McTaggart was asked if there was anything he would like to add to this 

statement. Officer MCTaggart stated that in regards to his police identification card, 

he carried the card in the same holder as his driver's license. Officer McTaggart 

showed me the holder. It was a fl ip style holder. It you handed it to someone, they 

would in all likelihood observe both forms of identification. Officer McTaggart 

informed me that it was not his intention to attempt to "badge" his way out of the 

incident. Officer McTaggart also stated that he showed an extreme lack of judgment 

when he drove his vehicle while intoxicated. He was embarrassed for his family and 

the Minneapolis Police Department. Officer McTaggart went and received a 

14 

1207911



chemical dependency evaluation. He is also scheduled to go in front of an M.A.D.D. 

panel and is going to attend a drunken driving awareness class. Officer McTaggart 

stated that he was glad that his arrest did not make the mainstream media. This 

would have caused further embarrassment for the Minneapolis P.D. 

Officer McTaggart acknowledged that this was a true and accurate statement. He 

was advised that per MPD policy and procedure, section 5-107.8 that he was not to 

discuss this interview or case investigation with anyone other than his 

Federation/Union representative or attorney. The interview was then concluded. 

On 10/21/13, I sent Officer McTaggart two copies of our recorded interview. 

Enclosed was a letter asking him to review the statement for accuracy and to make 

any corrections. On 10/25/13, I received a signed copy of Officer McTaggart's 

statement. 

SUMMARY OF ALLEGATIONS 

It is alleged that on July 27th, 2013, that Officer McTaggart was stopped and later 

arrested for D.W.I. by the Cottage Grove Police Department. 13.43 - Personnel Data 

13.43 - Personnel Data 

13.43 - Personnel Data 

Officer McTaggart was also carrying a 

loaded .38 handgun that he informed me was his back-up weapon, at the time of his 

15 

1207912



arrest. Officer McTaggart was accused of violating the following department 

policies: 

5-102 CODE OF ETHICS 

All sworn and civilian members of the department shall conduct themselves in a 

professional and ethical manner at all times and not engage in any on or off-duty 

conduct that would tarnish or offend the ethical standards of the department. 

Employees shall abide by the City's Ethics in Government Policy, Chapter 15 

5-105 PROFESSIONAL CODE OF CONDUCT 

Off-duty employees shall not carry any firearm or ammunition while using drugs or 

controlled substances, or while using or under the influence of alcohol. 

13.43 - Personnel Data 

Investigative Facts 

On the night of July 27th, 2013, Officer McTaggart was operating a motor vehicle 
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while under the influence of alcohol. Officer McTaggart had in his possession a 

loaded handgun and a P.B.T. that was the property of the City of Minneapolis. 

From interviewing Officer McTaggart, he explained to me and physically showed me 

how the documents were stored in his wallet. Officer McTaggart stated that in 

regards to his police identification card, he carried the card in the same holder as his 

driver's license. Officer McTaggart showed me the holder. I observed a flip style 

holder. If the wallet was shown to someone, there was a high probability that the 

person viewing the contents would have observed both forms of identification. 

Officer McTaggart informed me that it was not his intention to attempt to "badge" 

his way out of the incident. 

In our interview, Officer McTaggart explained to me the reason why the P.B.T. was in 

his personal vehicle at the time he was arrested. Officer McTaggart acknowledged 

the P.B.T. was City property and was from the 3rd Pct. He explained to me that 

during the week he had been placed under arrest, he had been an 13.43 conducting 

a ten day. Officer McTaggart explained to me that he had placed the P.B.T. in his 

personal vehicle at the end of his shift. Officer McTaggart was keeping the 

equipment in his vehicle, so that he could be sure that his recruit would have one 

available to him during his ten day. The P.B.T. was on the front passenger seat of his 

vehicle. I asked Officer McTaggart if he planned on returning the equipment after 

the ten day had been completed. He stated that he would have returned the 

equipment. 
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Officer McTaggart took accountability and full responsibility for his actions. Officer 

McTaggart has received a chemical dependency evaluation and is taking the 

initiative to better himself. 

I confirm that the information I provided in this case is true to the best of my 

knowledge. 

Respectfully Submitted, 

Sgt. Michael Heyer 

Internal Affairs Unit 
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In the Matter of: 

POLICE OFFICERS' FEDERATION OF 

MINNEAPOLIS, 

Union, 

And GRIEVANCE #14-12 

CITY OF MINNEAPOLIS, SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT 

(Sean W. McTaggart, Grievant) 

Employer. 

The City of Minneapolis ("City") and the Police Officers' Federation of Minneapolis 

("Federation") are parties to a collective bargaining agreement under which the above-titled 

grievance was filed. All references to "articles" and "sections" herein are to the parties' Labor 

Agreement. 

The parties hereby enter into the following agreement: 

Whereas, on or about June 23, 2014, the City sustained against Officer Sean McTaggart 

("Grievant") four Minneapolis Police Department Manual violations for alleged conduct arising 

out of an incident occurring on July 27, 2013. The sustained rule violations were MPD PIP 5-

102, 5-105.20, 13.43 - Personnel Data 
Whereas, the Federation grieved the suspension, Grievance 14-12, alleging a violation of 

Section 4.2; 

Whereas, Article 5, Section 5.4 states: "The Chief of Police shall have the full authority 

of the City Council to resolve the grievance."; and 
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Whereas the Federation and the City wish to resolve this matter amicably and without 

resort to arbitration, and without agreement as to whether the Labor Agreement was violated; 

NOW THEREFORE, the parties agree as follows: 

1. The Federation will withdraw Grievance 14-12 over the discipline of the 

Grievant. 

2. In consideration of the withdrawal of the grievance, the City will amend the 

discipline as follows: 

a. MN.) P/P 5-102 Code of Ethics: operating a Motor Vehicle Under the 

Influence of Alcohol: 10 hour suspension at a C Level; 

b. MPD P/P 5-105.20 Code of Conduct: Possession of Duty Weapon or other 

Firearm While Consuming Alcohol: 40 hour suspension at a D Level; 

13.43 - Personnel Data 

4. The Federation, as an entity and on behalf of its members individually, agrees that 

this Settlement Agreement shall not be used in any arbitration or proceeding, except to enforce 
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the terms of this Settlement Agreement. The Federation's bargaining unit members are bound by 

this Agreement as if they had entered into it individually. 

This Agreement and its terms shall not establish any precedent within the City and are 

without precedent or prejudice to future cases. The terms of this Agreement, the circumstances 

of this case and the discussions leading to this Agreement shall not be referred to, directly or 

indirectly, in any future case involving any City employee. The terms of this Agreement shall be 

of no value as evidence and shall not be submitted as evidence in any arbitration, hearing, appeal 

or other proceeding involving any City employee. 

If this provision is violated in any arbitration, hearing, appeal or other proceeding, a 

mistrial may be declared. If either party or its representative violates this provision and causes 

the mistrial, the offending party shall be responsible for the Arbitrator's or Hearing Officer's fee 

and court reporter's fees, if any, and other expenses associated with the mistrial. 

FOR THE FEDERATION: 

FOR THE CITY OF MINNEAPOLIS: 

1''Date: 

hn C. Delmonico, President 

nee Harteau, Chief of Police 
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